Decision No._/ 3/0.

In the Matter ¢f the Application of

SIELMZER HOME TZELEPEONE AND TSLLGRAPE

COMPANY {for an order autnorizing in- Application No. 5002.
oresse 0f telepnone ratee.

L] - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - -

C. C. Jobnson, Zsq., for Smeltzer Home
Telephone and Telegravh Company.

MARTIN, Commissioner.

QP INION

The Applicant aslks the authority of the Commlzeion to

inexesse teolephone ratee a3 set forxrth in the application and to
make certain changes in the rules and regulatione estavlished by

the Commission.

’

In Genoeral Order No. 57 the Commiesion comtinued uwntil
furthor order the rates put into effect by the Postmadter General’
on such telephone systems a9 had, during the period of the war,
veen placed under Federal comtrol. ‘Applicant‘s plant wae ope of
thooe syetéms. It appears that the ratea asked Lor are eubstantially

thoee ¢covered by General Order No. 57.

A hearing wae held in Santa Ana on December 3, 1919, and
thore are now before the Commiseion the operating and other data 2ub -
mitved w;tn the spplication, the reoorts on the valuation and oper=-

ating figures snd conditions of tae Commiseion'se Engmneering Depart-

mont and the snnual reports of tho spplicant.




Valuation, Operating Revenues and Exwenses arnd Finances.

The roproductlion coat of this yroperty as estinmated by
tne Commicsion's ongineers as of November 1, 1919, is &24,278, and
the reproduction cost leas depreciation is J15,409. The actual in-
veatment in the »nlart by the present owners cannot be acouﬁately
determined. It is apparent, aowever, that a large portion of the
plapt (and certainly in excese of $10,000) has been invested since
1904 out of corninge in addition to such dividends and other esrn-
inge a¢ have beexn paid out by Applicent. Another important item in
connection with the valuation is the faet that a consideradble portion
of Applicant's preeont prlant i not now actually ueed and uceful.
Since 1913, it appoars, the Company's businees haes been declining
from approximately 330 subecrilbers to the precont apyroximate nwaber

4 220 subscribere. In coneidering a fair rate base, however, no
jdeduction will ve msade becauwse of this condition.

\ According to the statement of rovenuee and expendes
prepared by the Commission’s Engineering Department fox the twelve
monthe ending October 31, 1819, the Company has operated with a
deficit of approximstely %250 aiter & depreciation allowance for the
twelve months of 5975 has been taken into comslderation. IV 12 a
fact, however, that since 1914 Applicant hae paid a regular annual
dividond of 10 per cent on all of the outetanding cormon gtock and
in the year 1918 = 20 per cent dividend was paid.

Considering all of the available fLigures, iﬁ i9 my be-
lief that the Compapy will be able uwnder the exlating rates to mein-
tain adequate and_efficient service and to make proper provisicn fox

a depreciation fund to «oep ite plant in good servico condition. .

Method of Billinzx snd Collegtigg,

The vresent rates f£or one-party line service are quoted

s not monthly rates. The present rates for ten-party line service

- P -




are quoted as monthly rates subject to a discount of twenty~£ive
cente per month if bLlle are pald on or before the tonth day of
the month immediately following the quarter for which bills are
rendered. The purpose of guarterly billing is9, no doudbt, to avoid
the additicpal expense of billing, accounting and colleoting which
would be incurred if bille were rendered ox a monthly basis. One
of ite effecte, however, with this discount provision in effect,
is to defer tho paymont of bills until three monthe' service has
been furnished. There ie n0 specific provision made in the rate
echedules for ouarterly billing for one-party-line subscribers, but
the filed rules and regulations provide that all bille against
qubseribers roceliving corvice at flat rates are due guarterly. We

aesume, therelore, that all blillse, except Lor toll and telegraph

service, are payadble quar%erly after the delivery of service. This

practice is as unfair to the Company &8 it would be unfalr to sub-
ecribers to permit thg Company to demand payment for a perlod of
three months iz advance of delivery and, unlese the Company has

an ample reserve fund for working capital, may work an wareagsonsble
hardehiy on the Compsny in meeting its current expenses. In addi-
tion t0 thale objectionsble practice, petitioner has etated that it
289 not, 9ince the Company wag orgenized, employed & collector,
feeling thet the cost of such employment would be greater than the
amoun't which it would be unable collect witacut & collector. That
the practices here reforred to have resulted in a considerable lose
of revenue 1o evidenced by the fact that wncollectible revenues
charged off by potitioner during the past twelve years have aver-
aged 3.9 per cont of the groee revenues, an amount entirely too
great and ome waich, with ordinary diligence in the adminletration
of reagsonadle rules and practices could and should be very mater-

ially reduced.




Rules, Regulctiong, Service and Rates.

I am not convinced that the proposed departure fronm,
and the modification of, the rules heretofore prescribed by this

Commiosion i9 juatifled or In the interest of efficlent fervice

t0 the conoumers except insofaxr as these rules are modified in the
following Order. It 19 apparent from the record in thie and simi-
laxr proceedinge that telephone subscribers are far more interested
in efficient and relianle service than they are im 8light fluctua-
tions in the rates. The Applicant shouwld, therefore, be regquired

t0 render every possible cffort to give first-clase gsexvice. It ie
my recommendation that the Commission through ite Engineering Depart-
rent keep in clése touch with the eitustion so that it can be ascer-
tained whether such fervice is actually gliven. TUnder the pecullar
and somewhat abnormal conditioms undexr which this spplicant renders
telephone service to widely scattered subscribers over a consider-
eble area, I believe that it is Just and reasomable to comtinue the
present rates. Montrly collectiome instead of quarterly collections

should be hereafter be made of all of the subscribers’ accounts.

It ie aleo rocommendod taat Applicant be regquired 10 keep a depre-
cigtion fund and to use this fund only for the puxposes fLor which

1% ie set seide and only under such rules and regulations 89 may be

prescribed by tae Cormiseion. The amount ostimated by the Engineer-
ing Department of {975 por annum should De 2ot acide for that purpose.

I recommend the following Order:

ORDER

SMELTZAR EOME TELEPEONE AND TELEGRAPE COMPANY heving

Y

£4led with the Commission ite application for an order authorizing
an ipecrease of rates, s hearing heving been held, the matter having

been submitted and the Commiseion, basing its conclusions ox the

-4 -




foregoing Opinion, finding as a fact that tine present rates are
just and reasonable:
IT IS HERZBY ORDERED that SMELTZER HCME TELZPHONE AND
TELEGRAPH COMPANY is suthorized to continue in effect and to file
with the Commission within thirty days of the date of this order
the following schedule of rates, which rates are the rates hereto-
fore authorized by the Pogitmaster General of the United States and
referred to in the preceding Opinion as the present rates:
Wall Set Deak Set
Business
1 Paxty Line : $ 3.00 $ 3.25
0 " 2. 50 2.75
Extensions 1.50 1.75

Extenaions (one way) . 1,00 - 1.25
Extension bell .50 . 50

Residence

1l Party Line

0 " "

lo ”" "
t0 Ministers,
Churches, Xig-
sions, etec., 1.00 1.25
Extensions 1,50 1,75
Ixtensions (one way) 1.00 1.25
Extension bell + 50 .50

The authority herein is granted upoh and subject to the
conditions following:

(1) Adequate and efficient telephone service must be main-

tained at all times.

(2) A depreciation reserve of $975.00 per annum, in equal

monthly instzallments, shall be set aside and shall be‘acégﬁht§d
for and used only for éuch purposes as will be prescribed or suth-
orized by this Commission.

AND IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that SMELTZER HOME TELE-
PHONE AND TELZGRAPH COMPANY shall until the furtoher ordexr of this

Cormission continue in effect the rules and regulations heretofore




filed with the Commission under Decision No. 2879 and in effect

except as herein modified as follows:

(a) Rule Number 9 heretofore filed and in effect shall
Ye cancelled and superseded by Rule Nunber 9 pro-
viding as follows:

"All bills against subacribers receiving
gervice at flat monthly rates may be rendered
monthly in advance and may contain a notice
that bills are due and payable waen recelved
end, if not paid witain fifteen days ol receipt
by the subscriber, service iz sudject to dise-
continuance without further notice."

Rule Number 15 heretofore filed and in effect shall be
cancelled and superseded by Rule Number 15 providing
as follows:

"the Compeny will mzke, at its own ex-
penge, all ordinary extensions not to exceed
one-quarter mile. Extensions beyond one-
guarter mile ghall be made under an agreement
+0 be entered intoc heitween the company and
the subscriber, subject to appeal to tae Raill-
road Commisaion."

The foregoing Opinion and Order is herechby approved and

ordered filed as the Opinion and Order of the Rallroad Cormission

of the State of Califormlis.
ted at San Prancisco, California, this ’2~5 = day

of March, 1920.




